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     29th May, 2007 

Prof. Dr. V.P.Luthra






Complainant 

A2/67-Rajouri Garden

New Delhi-110027

Vs.

1)   Dr. K.S.Chadha






Respondents

E-36, Rajouri Garden

New Delhi-110027

2) Medical Superintendent

Kukreja Hospital & Heart Centre Pvt. Ltd.

C-1, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden

New Delhi-110027

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council  examined a complaint of Prof. Dr. V.P.Luthra, r/o A2/67-Rajouri Garden New Delhi-110027, forwarded by Medical Council of India, alleging medical negligence on the part of the Dr. K.S. Chadha & Kukreja Hospital & Heart Centre, Rajouri Garden, Delhi, in the treatment administered to complainant’s son late Sunil Luthra (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Kukreja Hospital & Heart Centre (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital), Rajouri Garden, resulting in his death on 28-05-06.  The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. K.S. Chadha and Medical Superintendent, Kukreja Hospital, rejoinder of Dr. V.P. Luthra and copy of medical records of Kukreja Hospital and Heart Centre, Rajouri Garden and other documents on record.  The following were heard in person : -

(i) Dr. V.P. Luthra   
(ii) Shri O.P. Luthra (relative of the complainant)
(iii) Ms. Alka Luthra (widow of the deceased)

(iv) Mr. Rajesh Ahuja (brother in law of the deceased)

(v) Shri Rakesh Bedi  (relative of the complainant)
(vi) Dr. K.S. Chadha 

(vii) Dr. Rajnish Kukreja, Medical Superintendent, Kukreja Hospital & Heart Centre
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Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the patient (42 years old) reported to Dr. K.S. Chadha on 27.5.2006 at 9.45 am with history of falling unconscious in the bathroom in the morning associated with sweating and ghabrahat.  He also suffered from loose motions earlier for which he took medicines.  On examination he was found to be conscious and oriented but complained of nausea, ghabrahat and sweating.  ECG showed no specific changes.  He was provisionally diagnosed as having Syncopal attack following sever nausea (Drug induced) or Syncopal attack following Cardiac Arrhythmia and was advised admission in CCU at Kukreja Hospital.   The patient was admitted at the said centre at 10.30 am.  He underwent routine investigations, including ECG, X-ray chest and cardiac enzymes; all were found to be normal and was treated with Parental Metrogyl Inj. Stemetil, Insolyte M, Inj. PANJA etc.  At 6.45 am on 28.5.2006, the ECG showed T wave inversion in leads V-1 to V-4.  The patient was put on conservative line of treatment with Tab. Colsprin, Clopitab, Nitroglycerine infusion, low molecular weight heparim.  At 10.05 am patient reportedly complained of ghabrahat, sweating, palpitation.  ECG at 10.15 a.m. also showed the same picture as was at 6.45 am. Patient was diagnosed as a case of CAD with unstable angina.  At 12 noon the patient’s general condition reported to be stable with no chest pain/ghabrahat.  However, at 1.30 pm patient developed chest pain associated with severe sweating and hypotension.  ECG revealed myocardial infarction.  He further developed Bradycardia followed by cardio respiratory arrest.  He was put on a ventilator support, external cardiac massage was initiated, however, his condition continued to deteriorate and in spite of all resuscitative measures could not be revived.  Patient declared dead at 3.05 pm on 28.5.2006.
The following issues were taken up for consideration :-

1. Was there any medical negligence on the part of Respondent 1 & 2 in the treatment administered to the patient?

2. Was Dr. K.S. Chadha qualified and competent to treat this patient?
3. Was Kukreja Hospital & Heart Centre well equipped in all respects to be a Heart Centre

Issue No. 1 :

It is observed from the records of the said centre that the ECG done at 6.45 am on 28.5.2006 revealed T wave inversion in leads V1 to V4.  On being reported of the same, Respondent No. 1 telephonically instructed the Senior Resident doctor of the said Centre to put the patient on Tab colspirin; clopitab; Nitroglycerine infusion; low molecular weight heparin injection, and ordered Trop T  and  cardiac  enzymes  to  be  repeated.  On  visiting  the  patient  in  the  said  hospital  by 
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respondent No. 1 at 10.20 am the same conservative treatment was continued.  It is maintained by Respondent 1 & 2 that invasive tests like angiography and angioplasty were not indicated on mere suspicion of ECG changes which were seen in the routine.  ECG at 6.45 am and 10.20 am on 28.5.2006 were showing same changes. 

It is observed that the condition of the patient as reported on 28.5.2006 at 6.45 am and then at 10.20 am where the ECG showed T wave inversion in leads V1 to V4 and at 10.05 am alongwith complaints of ghabrahat, sweating, palpitation, warranted, an immediate invasive intervention specially considering the younger age of the patient which probably would have given better results, rather than going with the conservative line of management adopted by Respondent No. 1 although conservative management is also an accepted line of management for such clinical situations. Even more so, when the said Centre had all the modern advance facilities of Cardiac Cath lab where as claimed by Respondent No. 2  procedures of angiographies and angioplasties are being done on daily basis.  Even if invasive line of management was not possible at that moment in that centre due to any reason, patient could have been referred to other higher Centre like Escorts Heart Institute & Research Centre with which the hospital is reportedly have tie up arrangements.  Thus, it appears that Respondent No. 1 might have committed an error of judgement.  
Issue No. 2 :

It is alleged by the complainant that since Respondent No. 1 was only a general physician, he was not competent to treat the patient in CCU and the patient should have been put under the care of a cardiologist.  Respondent No. 1 in this written statement stated that he is a specialist holding a degree of M.D. (Medicine) from University of Delhi and claims to have gained adequate experience in the filed of cardiology over the years and by virtue of these he claims himself to be a cardiologist.  The Council  is of the opinion that being a holder of post-graduate qualification of M.D. (Medicine) and with requisite experience, Respondent No. 1 was qualified to handle such a case, however, it would have been prudent to consult a super specialist (DM in Cardiology) when ECG changes were noted, more so since services of DM (Cardiology) and other para phernalia ware available at Kukreja Hospital & Heart Centre as claimed by Respondent No.2.   It is further observed that since Respondent No. 1 is not a holder of requisite post-doctoral qualification of DM (Cardiology), he cannot claim himself to be a cardiologist per se. 
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Issue No. 3 :

The issue of credibility of Kukreja Hospital as a Cardiac Care Centre may be assessed by the Directorate of Health Services who is the regulatory authority for private hospital.  Therefore, a copy of this order may also be sent to Directorate of Health Services to take a view in this regard.
Complaint stands disposed.

By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. R.N. Baishya)

Secretary

Copy to :-
1) Prof. Dr. V.P.Luthra, A2/67-Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110027
2) Dr. K.S.Chadha, E-36, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110027
3) Medical Superintendent, Kukreja Hospital & Heart Centre Pvt. Ltd., C-1, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110027
4) Office Superintendent (Health), Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level, A-Wing, Players Building, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 – With reference to letter No. F.342/66/2006/H&FW/2220 dated 14.7.2006
5) Joint Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110075 – With reference to letter No. MCI-211(2)(327)/2006-Ethics/10283 dated 3rd August, 2006 
6) Dy. Commissioner of Police, West District, New Delhi – with reference to letter No. 9826/SO/DCP/West (R-I) dted 21.8.2006

7) SHO, Police Station Rajouri Garden, New Delhi

                         (Dr. R.N. Baishya)

Secretary

